

Ord  
2000-0150

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT  
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 00-4-6

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. One (1) for Parish Project No. P980604 Talbot Drive Drainage Improvements to decrease the contract amount by \$1,025.00 and to increase the contract time by 29 days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I.** Ordinance No. 99-7-4 adopted July 6, 1999 by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with "K" Construction for the construction of the Talbot Drive Drainage Improvements in the amount of \$140,855.00

**SECTION II.** That it is necessary to amend the contract to adjust the original contract quantities with actual installed quantities and to increase the contract time by 29 calendar days to account for more concrete removed and replaced along with rain days encountered during the original contract time.

**SECTION III.** That it is necessary to decrease the contract amount by \$1,025.00 and increase the contract time by 29 calendar days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) to the contract for the Talbot Drive Drainage Improvements and to decrease the contract amount by \$1,025.00 and increase the contract time by 29 calendar days.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, BLACK, MARINO, MINNICH  
NAYS: NONE  
ABSENT: AUTHEMENT

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 3rd day of April, 2000 to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

ACTING CHAIRMAN: Alfred C. Abadie  
SECRETARY: Joan Bernier  
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: 4-4-00  
APPROVED: ✓ DISAPPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

PARISH PRESIDENT: Albert D. Laque  
RETD/SECRETARY: 4-4-00  
AT: 3:40 PM RECD BY: [Signature]

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH  
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

ON 4-6-00

AS ENTRY NO. 242251

IN MORTGAGE CONVEYANCE BOOK

NO. 748 FOLIO 547

RE: ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL Plan Change No. One (1)  
Talbot Dr. Drainage Improvements Date: Feb. 8, 2000  
Parish Project No. P980604

This Change Order No. 1 is necessary to adjust the original contract quantities with actual installed quantities. Contract time is extended 29 calendar days to account for more concrete pavement removed and replaced along with rain days encountered during the original contract time.

The above will necessitate the following changes in quantities.

ITEM NO.	ITEM	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	REVISED		ORIGINAL	
				quantity	amount	quantity	amount
202(02)(C)	Remove Concrete Pavement	S.Y.	\$ 10.00	858	\$ 8,580.00	771	\$ 7,710.00
601(01)(E)	Portland Cement Concrete Pav't	S.Y.	\$ 40.00	858	\$ 34,320.00	771	\$ 30,840.00
702(02)(B)	Manholes (R-CB-11)	Ea.	\$ 2,500.00	9	\$ 22,500.00	11	\$ 27,500.00
S-001	Casing for Sewer Services	Ea.	\$ 125.00	4	\$ 500.00	7	\$ 875.00
<b>TOTALS</b>					<b>\$ 65,900.00</b>		<b>\$ 66,925.00</b>

CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT THE REVISIONS EFFECTED BY THE ABOVE ITEMS UNDER THIS CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 ARE CORRECT AND THEREBY WAIVES ANY AND ALL CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION AND/OR CONTRACT TIME.

Additional Contract Days Requested 29 AMOUNT OF UNDERRUN \$ 1,025.00

It is mutually agreed to perform the above revisions in accordance with original contract and applicable specifications at the above prices.

REQUESTED BY:

"K" Construction, Inc.

*James Monti*  
 DATE: 8 Feb 2000

APPROVED BY: ST. CHARLES

PARISH COUNCIL

*Albert D. Laque*  
 Albert Laque, Parish President

DATE: 4/4/2000

Engineer: T. Baker Smith & Son, Inc.  
 Contractor: "K" Construction, Inc.  
 Total Contract Amount: \$140,855.00  
 Contract Amount w/C.O.: \$139,830.00